

Case No. 12-14009

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Petitioners,

vs.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants/Respondents.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Florida

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF CHILD AND ADOLESCENT
PSYCHIATRY, AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,
AMERICAN OSTEOPATHIC ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
SURGEONS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, AND AMERICAN CONGRESS OF
OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS
SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES' 2015
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Jon N. Ekdahl
Leonard A. Nelson
American Medical Association
330 N. Wabash Ave
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 464-5532

Richard H. Levenstein
Kramer, Sopko & Levenstein, P.A.
2300 SE Monterey Rd., Suite 100
Stuart, FL 34995
(772) 288-0048

Of Counsel

Counsel of Record for Amici

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Rule 35 Certification	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of the Argument	3
Argument and Citations of Authority	4
I. FOPA Violates the First and Fourteenth Amendments.	4
A. FOPA Should be Subjected to Strict Scrutiny.	4
B. Even Under Intermediate Scrutiny, FOPA Fails. There were no Genuine Injuries or Even Threatened Injuries to Florida Citizens, Which Would Mandate a Legislative Remedy.	5
II. This Case is of Special Importance. Curtailment of Physician Speech Interferes with the Patient/Physician Relationship Needed for Proper Healthcare.	8
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Service	14

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	9
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008)	9
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Services Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	5
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dep't. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	9
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	9
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2003)	9
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	9
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011)	6, 7, 12
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980)	8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	5
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997)	9
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11 th Cir. 2014)	12

United States Constitution

First Amendment	3, 4, 7, 13
Second Amendment	7
Fourteenth Amendment	4

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 790.338	<i>Passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

Bills Introduced in State Legislatures

Indiana HB 1494 (2015)	11
North Carolina HB 699 (2015)	11
Texas HB 2823 (2105)	11
Texas SB 613 (2015)	11

Other Authorities

American Medical Association <i>Code of Medical Ethics</i>	8, 9
Preamble	9
<i>Principle of Medical Ethics IV</i>	10
<i>Principle of Medical Ethics VIII</i>	9
E-10.01, Fundamental Elements of the Patient-Physician Relationship	9, 10
E-10.015, The Patient-Physician Relationship	9

American Medical Association Health Policy

H-145.990, Guidelines for Prevention of
Firearm Accidents in Children 1, 2, 4, 6, 7

Medical Journal Articles

- B. Cooke, *et al.*, “Firearms Inquiries in Florida:
‘Medical Privacy’ or Medical Neglect?” 10
40 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law* 399 (2012)
- L. Snyder, “American College of Physicians Ethics
Manual (6th Ed.), 156 *Annals of Internal
Medicine* 73 (2012) 11
- J. Schaechter, *et al.*, “Protecting the Patient-Physician
Relationship in Florida,” 11
167 *JAMA Pediatrics* 317 (2013)
- S. Weinberger, *et al.*, “Legislative Interference with the
Patient-Physician Relationship,” 12
367 *N Engl. J Med.* 1557 (2012)
